Avista Corp.

1411 East Mission P.O. Box 3727 Spokane. Washington 99220-0500 Telephone 509-489-0500 Toll Free 800-727-9170



October 12, 2007

# Advice No. 07-09-G Supplemental

Public Utilities Commission of Oregon Attn: Vikie Bailey-Goggins 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551

Dear Ms. Bailey-Goggins:

Avista Utilities would like to withdraw the following tariff sheets to correct the advice number and the effective date in its filing Advice No. 07-09-G and replace with the subsequent Supplemental tariff sheets:

Oregon PUC Sheet No.	Withdraw
Supplemental Thirteenth Revision Sheet 410	Thirteenth Revision Sheet 410
Supplemental Thirteenth Revision Sheet 420	Thirteenth Revision Sheet 420
	Original Sheet 420A
Supplemental Thirteenth Revision Sheet 424	Thirteenth Revision Sheet 424
	Original Sheet 424A
Supplemental Thirteenth Revision Sheet 440	Thirteenth Revision Sheet 440
	Supplemental First Revision Sheet 440A
	Supplemental First Revision Sheet 440B
Supplemental Thirteenth Revision Sheet 444	Thirteenth Revision Sheet 444
	Original Sheet 444A
Supplemental Tenth Revision Sheet 456	Tenth Revision Sheet 456
	Original Sheet 456A
	Original Sheet 456B
	Original Sheet 456C

# Advice No. 07-09-G - Supplemental 10-12-2007 Page 2

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to Jeanne Pluth at (509) 495-2204 or myself at (509) 495-4723.

Sincerely,

Brian Hirschkorn,

Manager, Regulatory Pricing State and Federal Regulation

Avista Utilities 509-495-4723

brian.hirschkorn@avistacorp.com

# AVISTA CORPORATION dba Avista Utilities

#### SCHEDULE 410

#### GENERAL RESIDENTIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - OREGON

#### APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to residential natural gas service for all purposes.

#### TERRITORY:

This schedule is applicable to the entire territory in the State of Oregon served by the Company.

#### THERM:

The word "therm" means one hundred thousand British Thermal Units (100,000 B.T.U.)

RATES:

Per Meter

Per Month

Customer Charge:

\$5.50

Commodity Charge Per Therm:

\$1.47910

(1)

(I)

#### Minimum Charge:

The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

- A reconnection charge shall be made for restoration of service where service has been turned off for seasonal turnoff, or for other reasons arising through the action or for the convenience of the customer. (See Rule No. 20)
- Service under this schedule is subject to adjustments as specified under Schedule 451 as well as any other applicable adjustments approved by the Public Utility Commission.
- The above Commodity Charge includes a \$.00438 per therm for the Residential Low Income Rate Assistance Program, as set forth under Schedule 493.

Advice No. Issued 07-09-G Supplemental

October 12, 2007

Effective For Service On & After

November 21, 2007

Issued by

Avista Utilities

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 420

#### AVISTA CORPORATION dba Avista Utilities

## SCHEDULE 420 GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - OREGON

#### APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to commercial and small industrial natural gas service for all purposes.

#### TERRITORY:

This schedule is applicable to the entire territory in the State of Oregon served by the Company.

#### THERM:

The word "therm" means one hundred thousand British Thermal Units (100,000 B.T.U.)

RATES: Per Meter

Per Month

(I) (I)

Customer Charge: \$6.50

Commodity Charge Per Therm: \$1.38834

Minimum Charge:

The Customer Charge constitutes the Minimum Charge.

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

- A reconnection charge shall be made for restoration of service when service has been turned off for reasons arising through action of or for the convenience of the customer. (See Rule No. 20)
- Service for the sole purpose of supplying a fireplace, log lighter, gas log, barbecue or any multiple or combination thereof, will be rendered only under this schedule. Where service for such purpose is requested, an advance-in-aid of construction in the amount of the Company's estimated total additional investment in the facilities required to provide such service shall be made prior to the commencement of construction. If the advance is for facilities to serve more than one customer location, an appropriate portion thereof will be assigned to each customer location. The advance will be refunded by the Company to the person or entity who made the advance, or his or its designee, upon the expiration of 36 months of billings for consumption under this schedule (which may or may not be continuous),

(continued)

Advice No. 07-09-G Supplemental Effective For Service On & After Issued October 12, 2007 November 21, 2007

Issued by Avista Utilities

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 424

# AVISTA CORPORATION dba Avista Utilities

#### SCHEDULE 424

#### LARGE GENERAL AND INDUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - OREGON

#### APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to large commercial and industrial use customers where at least 75% of the natural gas requirements are for uses other than space heating and where adequate capacity exists in the Company's system. Customers served under this schedule must use a minimum of 29,000 therms annually.

#### TERRITORY:

This schedule is applicable to the entire territory in the State of Oregon served by the Company.

#### THERM:

The word "therm" means one hundred thousand British Thermal Units (100,000 B.T.U.)

RATES:

Per Meter

Per Month

Customer Charge:

\$65.00

Commodity Charge Per Therm:

\$1.32826

(1)

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall consist of the Monthly Customer Charge.

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

- 1. This service is available only where adequate capacity exists in the Company's system.
- 2. As a condition precedent to service under this schedule an executed Agreement with the Company is required specifying quantity requirements and other terms and conditions as hereinafter provided.
- 3. The term of service shall be for a period of one year when service is first rendered and year by year thereafter, continuing until cancelled by ninety days prior written notice given by either party to the other.

(continued)

Advice No. Issued

07-09-G Supplemental October 12, 2007 Effective For Service On & After

November 21, 2007

Issued by

Avista Utilities

#### **AVISTA CORPORATION** dba Avista Utilities

#### SCHEDULE 440

# INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR LARGE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL - OREGON

### APPLICABILITY:

Applicable, subject to interruptions in capacity and supply, for large commercial and industrial use where capacity in excess of the existing requirements of firm sales and transportation customers exists in the Company's system. Customers served under this schedule must use a minimum of 50,000 therms annually.

TERRITORY:

This schedule is applicable to the entire territory in the State of Oregon served by the Company.

THERM:

The word "therm" means one hundred thousand British Thermal Units (100,000 B.T.U.)

RATES:

Per Meter

Per Month

Commodity Charge Per Therm:

\$1.03344

(1)

(C)

Annual Minimum Charge:

Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Charge if their gas usage during the prior year does not equal or exceed 50,000 therms. Such Annual Minimum Charge shall be determined by subtracting their actual usage for a twelve-month period from 50,000 therms multiplied by 15.270 cents per therm.

(C)

(C)(I)

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

- 1. This service is available only where capacity in excess of firm sales and firm transportation requirements exists in the Company's system.
- Service under this schedule is not available to any "essential agricultural 2. user" or "high priority user" (as defined in Section 281.203(a), Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations), who has requested protection from curtailment, as contemplated by Section 401 of the NGPA (Public Law 95-261). An "essential agricultural" or "high-priority" user receiving service

(continued)

Issued

Advice No. 07-09-G Supplemental October 12, 2007

Effective For Service On & After

November 21, 2007

Issued by

Avista Utilities

# AVISTA CORPORATION dba Avista Utilities

#### SCHEDULE 444

### SEASONAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - OREGON

#### APPLICABILITY:

Applicable for natural gas service to customers whose entire natural gas requirements for any calendar year are supplied during the period from and after March 1, and continuing through November 30, of each year.

Service under this schedule is not available to any "essential agricultural user" or "high priority user" (as defined in section 281.203(a), Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations), who has requested protection from curtailment, as contemplated by Section 401 of the NGPA (Public Law 95-261). An "essential agricultural" or "high-priority" user receiving service under this schedule can obtain protection from curtailment by requesting transfer to the appropriate firm rate schedule of the Company.

#### TERRITORY:

This schedule is applicable to the entire territory in the State of Oregon served by the Company.

#### THERM:

The word "therm" means one hundred thousand British Thermal Units (100,000 B.T.U.)

RATES:

Per Meter

Per Month

Commodity Charge Per Therm:

\$1.11115

Minimum Charge:

\$8,620.20 per season.

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

- A contract will be required for a period of one (1) year when service is first rendered and year by year thereafter. Service will be subject to termination at the end of any contract year in the event the supply of gas may become limited to other firm gas customers.
- The Company, when operating its propane-air peak shaving facilities, falls under the jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Agency with respect to the Company's allocation of propane for such purposes as directed

(continued)

Advice No. Issued 07-09-G Supplemental

October 12, 2007

Effective For Service On & After

November 21, 2007

Issued by

Avista Utilities

By

Kelly Norwood, V.P., State & Federal Regulation

(R)

# AVISTA CORPORATION dba Avista Utilities

#### SCHEDULE 456

INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION OF CUSTOMER-OWNED NATURAL GAS FOR LARGE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE - OREGON

#### APPLICABILITY:

Applicable, subject to interruptions in capacity and supply, for the transportation of customer-owned natural gas for large commercial and industrial use where capacity in excess of the existing requirements of firm sales and transportation customers exists in the Company's system. Customers served under this schedule must transport over the Company's system a minimum of 225,000 therms annually.

#### TERRITORY:

This schedule is applicable to the entire territory in the State of Oregon served by the Company.

#### THERM:

The word "therm" means one hundred thousand British Thermal Units (100,000 B.T.U.)

RATES:	Per Meter Per Month	
Customer Charge:	\$200.00	(1)
Volumetric Charge Per Therm:		
First 10,000	\$.14126	(1)
Next 20,000	\$.08494	(1)
Next 20,000	\$.06979	(1)
Next 200,000	\$.05458	(1)
All Additional	\$.02760	(1)

### Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be \$1,354.30 per month, accumulative annually.

### Gross Revenue Fee Reimbursement:

The total of all charges invoiced by the Company shall be subject to a Gross Revenue Fee reimbursement charge of 2.2825 percent to cover governmental fees and levies imposed upon the Company, as those fees and levies may be in effect from time to time.

(continued)

Advice No.	07-09-G Supplemental	Effective For Service On & After
Issued	October 12, 2007	November 21, 2007

Issued by

Avista Utilities

By Kelly Norwood,

(I)